board, the treasurer could avoid violating the prohibition against taking official actions that benefit him
financially by properly recusing himself from such an action. Conversely, there would be no viable way for
water district commissioners to provide themselves insurance benefits without involving themselves in the
decision to do so.

-23- Case No. 2019-00268

The Commission finds that the Commissioners of the Knott District Board of

Commissioners violated KRS 61.815 and KRS 74.020(3) in approving health insurance

benefits for themselves. That, pursuant to KRS 74.020(3) , David Smith , Greg Mullins,

Dale Hamilton, and Terry Jacobs can be removed their positions. That the Knott District

Board of Commissioners is not entitled to health insurance benefits now or in the future.

Finally, that the Commission disallows any recovery of expenses associated with

providing health, dental, vision, and life insurance to Knott District's Commissioners.

SUMMARY OF REVENUE AND EXPENSES

The Staff Report summarizes Knott District's pro forma income statement as

follows:

Staff
2018 Pro Forma Pro Forma

Annual Report Adjustments Operations
Operating Re\€nues $2, 168,528 $ (26,014) $2, 142,514
Operating Expenses 3,308,022 (385,626) 2,922,396

Net Operating Income (1, 139,494) 359,612 (779,882)
Gain on Disposition of Property 7,248 (7,248) 0
Interest Income 975 0 975
Nonutility Income 8,846 0 8,846

Income Available for Debt Service $ (1 ,122,425) $352,364 $ (770,061)

MODIFICATIONS TO STAFF'S FINDINGS

In its December 4, 2019 comments, Knott District proposed an adjustment to

revenues and expenses to reflect current and expected operating conditions in relation to

the pending Corps of Engineers contract to withdraw up to four million gallons from Carr

Creek Lake.99 In its December 4, 2019 comments, Letcher District proposed five

99 Case No. 2019-00268, Knott County Water and Sewer District's Comments on Commission
Staff's Report (filed Dec. 4, 2019) at 1-3.

-24- Case No. 2019-00268

[…]

Findings and Recommendations Contained in Commission Staff Report (filed Dec. 4, 2019) at 6-7.

-32- Case No. 2019-00268

debt service expense should be based upon the average of debt service payments for

the period from 2020 to 2024. 124 The Commission finds that because the 2019 payments

have already been made, and , at the time of this Order, the calendar year 2019 has

passed, the five-year average between 2020 and 2024 would be more appropriate to

calculate Knott District's debt service. However, the Commission disagrees with the Debt

Service Coverage that Letcher District calculated. Therefore, the Commission finds that

the average Annual Principal and Interest Payments should be reduced to $47,791 as

shown in the calculation below.

Annual
Year Payment

2020 $ 80,003
2021 79,753
2022 47,987
2023 15,687
2024 15,526

Total 238,954
Divide by: 5 years 5

Average Annual Principal and Interest Payment $ 47,791

The table below demonstrates the impact of the adjustments made by the

Commission , and is further supported by Appendix B to this Order.

124 /d.

-33- Case No. 2019-00268

Staff Final
Pro Forma Commission Pro Forma
Operations Adjustments Operations

Operating Revenues $2,142,514 $ 33,000 $2,175,514
Operating Expenses 2,922,396 (14,382) 2,908,014

Net Operating Income (779,882) 47,382 (732,500)
Gain on Disposition of Property
Interest Income 975 975
Nonuti lity Income 8,846 8,846

Income Available for Debt SeNice $ {770,061} $ 47,382 $ {722,679}

Pending Purchased Water Contract with the Corps of Engineers

The Commission finds that because Knott District has not received documented

approval from the Corps of Engineers to withdraw four million gallons from Carr Creek

Lake and is not currently being charged at the projected four million gallon per day

withdrawal rate, the proposed adjustment is not known and measureable. As

aforementioned , Knott District ratepayers should not be expected to pay for an expense

that has not been incurred by the water district and will not be incurred until such time as

Knott District receives approval of the Corps of Engineers. Therefore, the Commission

[…]

Phase 2 - Effective one year after Phase 1

5/8-3/4-lnch Meter
First 2,000 Gallons $29.50 Minimum bill
Next 8,000 Gallons 10.15 per 1,000 Gallons
Over 10,000 Gallons 7.85 per 1,000 Gallons

1-lnch Meter
First 5,000 Gallons $59.95 Minimum bill
Next 5,000 Gallons 10.15 per 1,000 Gallons
Over 10,000 Gallons 7.85 per 1,000 Gallons

2-lnch Meter
First 15,000 Gallons $149.95 Minimum bill
Over 15,000 Gallons 7.85 per 1 ,000 Gallons

3-lnch Meter
First 30,000 Gallons $267.70 Minimum bill
Over 30,000 Gallons 7.85 per 1,000 Gallons

4-lnch Meter
First 50,000 Gallons $424.70 Minimum bill
Over 50,000 Gallons 7.85 per 1,000 Gallons

6-lnch Meter
First 100,000 Gallons $817.20 Minimum bill
Over 100,000 Gallons 7.85 per 1 ,000 Gallons

Wholesale Rate $3.27 per 1,000 Gallons

Page 2 of 2

APPENDIX B

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2019-00268 DATED JAN 3 1 2020

Staff Commission Final
Pro-Forma Adjustments Pro Forma

Operating Revenues
Total Metered Retail Sales $ 992,944 $ 992,944
Sales for Resale 1, 115,640 33,000 1,148,640
Other Water Revenues

Miscellaneous Service Revenues 12,894 12,894
Forfeited Discounts 21 ,036 21,036

Total Operating Revenues 2,142,514 33,000 2,175,514

Operating Expenses
Operation and Maintenance Expenses

Salaries and Wages - Employees 486,368 (1 ,713) 484,655
Salaries and Wages - Commissioners 28,585 28,585
Employee Pensions and Benefits 216,205 (10,312) 205,893
Purchased Water 11,869 11,869
Purchased Power 394,946 (2,357) 392,589
Chemicals 207,073 207,073
Materials and Supplies 88,215 88,215
Contractual Services 238,987 238,987
Rental of Equipment 3,507 3,507
Transportation Expenses 41,454 41,454
Insurance- Gen. Liab. & Workers Comp 56,383 56,383
Miscellaneous Expense 68,426 68,426

Total Operation and Maintenance Expenses 1,842,018 (14,382) 1,827,636
Taxes Other Than Income 37,867 37,867
Depreciation 1,042,511 1,042,511

Total Operating Expenses 2,922,396 (14,382) 2,908,014

Net Operating Income (779,882) 47,382 (732,500)
Gain on Disposition of Property
Interest Income 975 975

Nonutility Income 8,846 8,846

Income Available to Service Debt $ (770,061) $ 47,382 $ (722,679)

Page 1 of 1

 *Denotes Served by Email   Service List for Case 2019-00268

*L Allyson Honaker
Goss Samford, PLLC
2365 Harrodsburg Road, Suite B325
Lexington, KENTUCKY  40504

*Gerald E Wuetcher
Attorney at Law
STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC
300 West Vine Street
Suite 2100
Lexington, KENTUCKY  40507-1801

*Jared Salmons
Knott County Water & Sewer District
474 Highway 1087 W
Leburn, KY  41831

*Jeremy R Morgan
Attorney at Law
PO Box 1268
Hazard, KENTUCKY  41702

*Justin M. McNeil
Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate
700 Capitol Avenue
Suite 20
Frankfort, KENTUCKY  40601-8204